

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL GONIDAKIS, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Case No. 2:22-cv-0773
	:	
v.	:	Chief Judge Algenon L. Marbley
	:	Judge Amul R. Thapar
OHIO REDISTRICTING	:	Judge Benjamin J. Beaton
COMMISSION, et al.,	:	
	:	Magistrate Judge Elizabeth P.
Defendants.	:	Deavers

**SECRETARY LAROSE, AUDITOR FABER AND GOVERNOR DEWINE’S
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO SIMON PARTIES’ SECOND MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Respectfully submitted,

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

/s/ Julie M. Pfeiffer

JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762)
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN D. BLANTON (0070035)
Deputy Attorney General
MICHAEL A. WALTON (0092201)
ALLISON D. DANIEL (0096186)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov
Jonathan.Blanton@OhioAGO.gov
Allison.Daniel@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Background..... 2

A. Congressional Redistricting Under Article XIX of the Ohio Constitution..... 2

B. The May 3 Primary Election is Proceeding with the Second Congressional Plan passed by the Ohio Redistricting Commission on March 2, 2022. 3

C. The Simon Parties Sat Out During Litigation over the Congressional Plan at the Ohio Supreme Court. 5

D. The Simon Parties Want to Deny the *Winning* Candidates their Certificates of Nomination Indefinitely. 6

E. Voting in the 2022 Primary Election is Underway..... 7

III. Law And Argument 7

A. The Simon Parties Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Voting Rights Act Claim. 9

1. Plaintiffs cannot satisfy the first *Gingles* precondition..... 9

2. Because the Simon Parties cannot satisfy the first precondition of *Gingles*, they cannot meet the totality-of-the-circumstances test. 12

B. The Simon Parties Cannot Establish That They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without the Injunction. 13

C. The Injunction Would Cause Substantial Harm to Others..... 14

1. The *Purcell* Principle bars relief. 14

2. Laches also bars injunctive relief..... 16

D. The Requested Injunction Will Not Serve the Public Interest..... 18

IV. Conclusion 18

Certificate Of Service 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cnty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Adams et al. v. DeWine et al.</i> , 2022-Ohio-871 (Ohio March 18, 2022).....	4
<i>Adams et al. v. DeWine et al.</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-89	2, 3, 4
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Armour v. Ohio</i> , 775 F.Supp. 1044 (6th Cir. 1991)	12, 13
<i>Barron v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 670 F.Supp.2d 674 (W.D.Tenn.2009).....	7
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1942 (2018).....	18
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	7
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	10
<i>Country Club v. Jefferson Metropolitan</i> , 5 Ohio App.3d 77, 449 N.E.2d 460 (7th Dist. 1981).....	18
<i>Cousins v. Sundquist</i> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998)	2, 11
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	18
<i>Daugherty v. Sajar Plastics, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>DeBaca v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 794 F. Supp. 990 (S.D. Cal. 1992).....	13

Cases	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Demaline v. Cuyahoga County Board of Elections</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 523, 2000-Ohio-108, 740 N.E.2d 242 (Ohio 2000)	17
<i>Dominquez v. Carr. Med. Servs.</i> , 555 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Estill v. Cool</i> , 295 F. App'x 25 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Nat'l Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Teamsters</i> , 415 U.S. 423, 94 S. Ct. 1113, 39 L. Ed. 2d 435 (1974).....	14
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25, 113 S.Ct. 1075 (1993).....	2, 10, 11, 13
<i>Hastert v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 777 F. Supp. 634 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	13
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997, 129 L. Ed. 2d 775, 114 S. Ct. 2647 (1994).....	11
<i>Jolivette v. Husted</i> , 694 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>King Lincoln Bronzeville Neighborhood Ass'n v. Husted</i> , No. 2:06-cv-00745, 2012 WL 395030 (S.D.Ohio Feb. 7, 2012)	16
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399, 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006).....	12
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio et al. v. LaRose et al.</i> , Case No. 2022-0303.....	5, 15
<i>League of Women voters v. LaRose</i> , No. 2:20-cv-1638, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91631, *31 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 3, 2020).....	15
<i>Libertarian Party v. Davis</i> , 601 F.Supp. 522 (E.D.Ken. 1985)	16
<i>McClafferty v. Portage County Board of Elections</i> , 661 F.Supp.2d 826 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	17

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Moldowan v. City of Warren</i> , 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Neiman et al. v. LaRose et al.</i> , 2022-Ohio-1016 (Ohio March 29, 2022 (Case announcements entry))	5
<i>Neiman et al. v. LaRose et al.</i> , Case No. 2022-0298.....	5
<i>Nixon v. Kent Cnty.</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488, 94 S. Ct. 669, 38 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1974).....	14
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Peebles v. City of Detroit</i> , 891 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Perry v. Judd</i> , 471 Fed. App’x. 219 (4th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	1, 14, 15
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>SEIU Local 1 v. Husted</i> , 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Simon et al. v. DeWine et al.</i> , Case No. 4:21-cv-02267, ECF No. 3	5
<i>Summit Cnty. Democratic Cent. & Exec. Comm. v. Blackwell</i> , 388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30, 106 S. Ct. 2752 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146, 122 L. Ed. 2d 500, 113 S. Ct. 1149 (1993).....	11, 12

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008).....	8, 13
Statutes	Page(s)
52 U.S.C. 10301(a).....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 3513.22(E).....	6
Other Authorities	Page(s)
11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	8
Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 1(A).....	2
Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 1(B).....	3
Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 1(C)(1).....	3
Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 1(C)(2).....	3
Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 1(C)(3).....	3
Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 3(B)(1).....	3
Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 3(B)(2).....	3, 4
Ohio Constitution Article XIX.....	2
Ohio Constitution article XIX, § 3.....	3
U.S. Const., First Amendment.....	5
U.S. Const., Fourteenth Amendment.....	5
U.S. Const, Fifteenth Amendment.....	5
Voting Rights Act, S. Rep. No. 97-147 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
